licensees to songwriters. 

[I]f one hundred thousand (100,000) Locations exist 
for the duration of a quarter, and Publisher’s pro 
rata share for that quarter equals one percent (1%), 
the Publisher will receive royalties for that quarter 
equal to Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($6,250.00) ($6.25 x 100,000 x 1%). 

Finally, if a publisher owns less than the entirety of a 

given composition, it will only be entitled to royalties 

based on the percentage of the work it controls.  Thus, the 

numerator of the above-described fraction is adjusted to